a relatively small level of gearing at most times. The level will only be increased where an opportunity exists to add to net asset value
performance.

Credit risk exists where a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation or commitment entered into with the Company. Henderson
monitors counterparty risk as part of the overall investment management process. This risk is reduced by using counterparties that are
substantial, well financed organisations which are reviewed on a regular basis. Most investment transactions are conducted on-market
and are delivery versus payment. The Company’s principal counterparties are bankers State Street, money market funds provider
Deutsche Bank and CFD provider UBS. Henderson only uses trade execution broker organisations that are authorised by the Financial
Conduct Authority.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table details the impact on returns and net assets of the Company to changes in the principal drivers of performance,
namely investment returns, foreign currencies and interest rates. The calculations are based on the balances at the respective balance
sheet dates and are not representative of the year as a whole.

2015
£’000

2014
£’000

Investment portfolio
10% increase in price of investments1 10,941 12,336
10% decrease in price of investments1 (10,941) (12,336)
Other assets/liabilities
Interest rate +0.5% 57 97
Interest rate -0.5% (57) (97)
Foreign currency
US Dollar strengthens by 5% against Sterling 1,589 2,471
US Dollar weakens by 5% against Sterling (1,589) (2,471)
Hong Kong Dollar strengthens by 5% against Sterling 178 300
Hong Kong Dollar weakens by 5% against Sterling (178) (300)
Euro strengthens by 5% against Sterling 987 338
Euro weakens by 5% against Sterling (987) (338)

			   1  For CFDs this is calculated by a 10% increase or decrease in the underlying share price.

44

Henderson Alternative Strategies Trust plc � Annual Report 2015

154486_Henderson_Text_New.indd   44 18/12/2015   01:43

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

15 Financial instruments (continued)
The Company’s investment policy is to hold investments and cash balances with gearing being provided by a bank overdraft and the use
of long-only CFDs. All financial assets and liabilities are carried at fair value. The fair value is the same as the carrying value of all
financial assets and liabilities.

The Company has the following foreign currency exposures.

2015
£’000

2014
£’000

Fixed asset investments
– US Dollar 31,582 49,345
– Euro 19,709 6,762
– Hong Kong Dollar 3,554 6,002
– Singapore Dollar – 394